

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27296/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 28/08/2008 in
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

WP No. 8763/2008

I.A.KHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to file additional documents
and prayer for interim relief))

Date: 12/04/2010

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Akshat Srhrivastava, Adv.
Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Inderjee Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mohan Jain, ASG
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Rohini Mukherjee, Adv.
Ms. Yogita Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Shwetha Verma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, the respondent No.4 has chosen
not to appear and contest the Special Leave Petition. The
respondents Nos. 1 to 3 are duly represented and counter
affidavit has also been filed on their behalf. Learned counsel
for the petitioner submits that rejoinder affidavit is not
required to be filed.

-2-

Today, however, the matter has come up for consideration
of I.A. No.2/09, filed on behalf of the petitioner, inter alia,
to restrain the respondent No.1, Union of India, from making any
future appointment to the post of Railway Sectional Officer and
to restrain respondent No.4 (writ petitioner) from continuing in
the post of Railway Sectional Officer.

It has been submitted on behalf of the petitioner that he has since been repatriated to his parent Department. Be that as it may, the question involved is with regard to the eligibility criteria which has been found in one order by the Tribunal and in another by the High Court. Accordingly, let the application as well as the Special Leave Petition come up for final disposal in the month of August, 2010. If any appointment is made in the post in question in the meantime, the same will be subject to the final result of this matter.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Juginer Kaur)
Court Master